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March 19, 2010 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

James J. McNulty, Secretary 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

2
nd

 Floor, 7 North 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas

 Works; Docket Nos. P-2009-2097639 and R-2009-2139884  

 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 

  

 On behalf of the Clean Air Council, enclosed is its Brief in Support of the 

Joint Petition For Interlocutory Review of a Material Question and Approval of 

Partial Settlement for filing in the above-captioned matter. 

 

 Copies of this filing have been served upon the parties in accordance with the 

attached Certificate of Service.   

 

 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 

  
 Adam H. Cutler 

 Attorney for Clean Air Council 

 PA Attorney I.D. # 76605 

 

     Respectfully submitted, 

cc: Honorable Charles E. Rainey, Jr. 

      Certificate of Service 

 

 

Enclosures      Adam H. Cutler, Esq. 
      Attorney for Clean Air Counc     PA Attorney I.D. # 7660 

 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that on this day, the foregoing document was filed electronically and was 

served upon the participants listed below by first class mail, electronic mail, and/or fax: 

Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 

Kevin Moody, Esq. 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot LLC 

213 Market Street – 8
th
 Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 

kmoody@eckertseamans.com 

Abby Posefsky, Esq. 

Gregory Stunder, Esq. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 

800 W. Montgomery Ave. 

Philadelphia, PA  19122 

Abby.Posefsky@pgworks.com 

Gregory.Stunder@pgworks.com 

 

Sharon Webb, Esq. 

Lauren Lepkowski, Esq. 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

Commerce Building, Suite 1102 

300 North 2
nd

 Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

swebb@state.pa.us 

llepkowski@state.pa.us 

Richard A. Kanaskie, Esq. 

Adeolu Bakare, Esq. 

Carrie B. Wright, Esq. 

Office of Trial Staff 

PA Public Utility Commission 

P.O Box 3265 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

rkanaskie@state.pa.us  

abakare@state.pa.us 

carwright@state.pa.us 

 

Darryl Lawrence, Esq. 

Christy M. Appleby, Esq. 

Jennedy S. Johnson, Esq. 

Tanya McCloskey, Esq. 

Office of Consumer Advocate 

5
th
 Floor, Forum Place Bldg. 

555 Walnut Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 

OCAPGW2010@paoca.org 

DLawrence@paoca.org  

jjohnson@paoca.org  

tmccloskey@paoca.org 

 

John F. Povilaitis, Esq. 

Matthew A. Totino, Esq. 

Ryan, Russell, Odgen & Seltzer, PC 

800 North Third Street, Suite 101 

Harrisburg, PA  17101-2020 

jpovilaitis@ryanrussell.com 

mtotino@ryanrussell.com 

 

Philip A. Bertocci, Esq. 

Thu B. Tran, Esq. 

Community Legal Services, Inc. 

1424 Chestnut Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19102 

pbertocci@clsphila.org 

ttran@clsphila.org 

James Shuskis 

Fixed Utility Financial Analyst III 

Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 

Pa. Public Utility Commission 

400 North Third Street, 3
rd

 Floor 

Harrisburg, PA  17120 
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Philip L. Hinerman, Esq. 

Jill Guldin, Esq. 

Robert Clothier, Esq. 

Fox Rothschild LLP 

2000 Market Street, 10
th

 Floor 

Philadelphia, PA 19103-3291 

phinerman@foxrothschild.com 

jguldin@foxrothschild.com 

rclothier@foxrothschild.com 

Barry A. Naum, Esq. 

Charis Mincavage, Esq. 

Saad A. Syed, Esq. 

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

P.O. Box 1166 

100 Pine Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

bnaum@mwn.com 

cmincavage@mwn.com  

 

John Matchik 

Fixed Utility Financial Engineer III 

Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 

Pa. Public Utility Commission 

400 North Third Street, 3
rd

 Floor 

Harrisburg, PA  17120 

Charles Covage 

Utility Energy Conservation Analyst  

Bureau of Conservation, Energy and   

   Economic Planning 

Pa. Public Utility Commission 

P.O. Box 3265 

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265 

 

 

/s/  Adam H. Cutler    

Adam H. Cutler 

DATE:  March 19, 2010 
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I. MATERIAL QUESTION AND SUGGESTED ANSWER 

efficiency and conservation programs proposed by PGW and directed to residential customers.  

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.302(b), CAC submits this brief in support of the Joint Petition For 

Interlocutory Review of a Material Question and Approval o

Petit

Commission to answer the following material question:  

Should the Commission approve the Settlement to permit PGW to 

Five-Year Gas Demand-
further review in the rate case and in the detailed implementation 
process to enable low-income and other residential customers to 
begin receiving the benefits of reduced and more efficient energy 
usage as soon as possible before the next winter heating season, 
and to maximize the reduction of the CRP subsidy paid by non-low 
income firm service customers? 

CAC respectfully suggests that the only reasonable answer to the question is: Yes. 

II. INTRODUCTION 
the Joint Petition 

as if set forth herein in full. 

III. BACKGROUND 
the Joint Petition 

as if set forth herein in full. 

 



2 

 

IV. ARGUMENT 

set forth in the Joint Petition and the Stipulation and Partial Settlement.1  The Council has 

concluded, after a review of material facts and testimony, that the expedited implementation of 

goals to promote energy efficiency, reduction in greenhouse gas emissions, and the creation of 

green-collar jobs.2  Indeed, the U.S. Department of Energy has found that the residential retrofit 

programs that have been the most successful in achieving savings have been the programs that 

-tight 

ducts, w 3     

programs to begin to accrue before the next winter heating season for its entire customer base, 

                                                             
1 In further support of the Joint Petition, the Council concurs in, and adopts, Section IV of 

, and incorporates it as if set forth herein in full. 

2 Joint Motion For Partial Summary Judgment To Approve Settlement For Expedited 
Implementation Of Residential DSM Programs, Exhibit 5, ¶¶ 5,  6(a), (b), (c).  

3 

Economic Forum, Energy Vision Update 2010: Towards a More Energy Efficient World at 14 
(2010) (found at http://www2.cera.com/docs/WEF_Fall_2009.pdf, accessed March 19, 2010).  

Huffington Post website (found at 
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/steven-chu/energy-efficiency-achievi_b_501263.html, accessed 
March 19, 2010), and that reprinted version is attached hereto as Exhibit A). 
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from low-income, high-volume users enrolled in the CRP to the firm customers who subsidize 

the existing CWP program through the Universal Service Charge.4 

V. CONCLUSION 
 For the reasons set forth herein, the Clean Air Council respectfully requests that the 

Commission grant interlocutory review, answer the material question in the affirmative, grant the 

Joint Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and approve the Settlement.   

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/  Adam H. Cutler    
ADAM H. CUTLER, ESQUIRE 
PA Attorney I.D. No. 76605 
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia 
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, Second Floor 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
Counsel for Clean Air Council 

Dated:  March 19, 2010 

                                                             
4 Id., ¶ 6(b), (d), (m). 
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